

Frank J. Lavery, Esquire
Pennsylvania Bar No. 42370
Joshua M. Autry, Esquire
Pennsylvania Bar No. 208459
225 Market Street, Suite 304
P.O. Box 1245, Harrisburg, PA 17108-1245
(717) 233-6633 (phone)
(717) 233-7003 (fax)
flavery@laverylaw.com
jautry@laverylaw.com
Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE 12TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
DAUPHIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

| | | |
|---------------------------------------------|---|-----------------------|
| U.S. Law Shield of Pennsylvania, | : | 2015-cv-255 |
| Ex rel. Todd Hoover; and Justin J. McShane, | : | |
| Plaintiffs | : | Civil Action – Equity |
| v. | : | |
| City of Harrisburg; Mayor Eric Papenfuse; | : | Jury Trial Demanded |
| Wanda Williams, Sandra Reid, | : | |
| Brad Koplinski, Ben Alatt, Jeff Baltimore, | : | |
| Susan Wilson, Shamaine Daniels, | : | |
| Harrisburg City Council Members; and | : | |
| Chief of Police Thomas Carter, | : | |
| Defendants | : | |

**Defendants' Post-Hearing Brief in Opposition to
Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction**

Respectfully submitted,

Lavery Faherty

Frank J. Lavery, Esquire
Pennsylvania Bar No. 42370
Joshua M. Autry, Esquire
Pennsylvania Bar No. 208459
225 Market Street, Suite 304
P.O. Box 1245, Harrisburg, PA 17108-1245
(717) 233-6633 (phone)
(717) 233-7003 (fax)
flavery@laverylaw.com
jautry@laverylaw.com
Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: February 11, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| I. | Procedural History..... | 1 |
| II. | Statement of Facts..... | 1 |
| III. | Questions Involved..... | 2 |
| IV. | Plaintiffs did not demonstrate any need for a preliminary injunction..... | 2 |
| | A. This lawsuit is a facade..... | 2 |
| | B. A preliminary injunction is a harsh remedy..... | 4 |
| | C. Plaintiffs misstate the law..... | 6 |
| | D. Plaintiffs did not prove any actual or imminent injury..... | 11 |
| | E. Plaintiffs can't drown out the noise..... | 12 |
| | F. Plaintiffs could not show that the ordinances violate the Uniform Firearm Act..... | 15 |
| | 1. Children..... | 15 |
| | 2. Discharge..... | 17 |
| | 3. Loss of theft reporting..... | 18 |
| | 4. Parks..... | 19 |
| | 5. Emergencies..... | 21 |
| | G. Plaintiffs did not show the liability of any individual Defendant..... | 22 |
| | H. Comment on Disqualification..... | 23 |
| V. | Conclusion..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Anglo-Am. Ins. v. Molin, 691 A.2d 929 (Pa. 1997)..... | 6 |
| Appel v. Twp. of Warwick, 828 A.2d 469, 472 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003) | 23 |
| Application of Biester, 409 A.2d 848, 851 (Pa. 1979) | 14 |
| Azar v. Ferrari, 898 A.2d 55 (Pa.Cmwltth.2006) | 23 |
| Brayman Const. Corp. v. Com., 13 A.3d 925, 939-40 (Pa. 2011) | 4,5 |
| City of Phila. v. Com, 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003)..... | 13 |
| Com. v. Neiman, 84 A.3d 603 (Pa. 2013) | 13 |
| Credit Alliance v. Phila. Minit-Man Car Wash, 301 A.2d 816, 818 (Pa. 1973)..... | 4,11 |
| D.C. v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 3 |
| DeWeese v. Weaver, 880 A.2d 54 (Pa. Commw. 2005)..... | 13 |
| Dillon v. City of Erie, 83 A.3d 467, 475 (Pa. Commw. 2014) (en banc) | 19 |
| Durham v. McElynn, 772 A.2d 68, 70 (Pa. 2001) | 23 |
| Feldman v. Hoffman, 2014 WL 7212601, at *3 (Pa. Commw. Dec. 19, 2014)..... | 22, 23 |
| Fischer v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare, 439 A.2d 1172 (Pa. 1982)..... | 9 |
| Hall v. Kiger, 795 A.2d 497 (Pa.Cmwltth.) | 23 |
| Herman v. Dixon, 141 A.2d 576, 577 (Pa. 1958)..... | 6 |
| Jury Comm'rs v. Com., 64 A.3d 611 (Pa. 2013) | 13 |
| Lindner, 677 A.2d at 1198–99 | 22 |
| Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 578 (1992) | 14 |
| Marcavage v. Rendell, 936 A.2d 940 (Pa. Commw. 2005), aff'd,951 A.2d 345 (Pa. 2008) | 13 |
| Minich v. Cnty. of Jefferson, 869 A.2d 1141, 1143 (Pa. Commw. 2005)..... | 16 |
| New Castle Orthopedic Assocs. v. Burns, 392 A.2d 1383, 1387 (Pa. 1978)..... | 11 |
| Novak v. Com., 523 A.2d 318, 320 (Pa. 1987)..... | 11 |
| NRA v. City of Phila., 977 A.2d 78, 81-82 (Pa. Commw. 2009)..... | 19 |
| NRA v. City of Pittsburgh, 999 A.2d 1256, 1259-60 (Pa. Commw. 2010)..... | 19 |
| Osiris Enterprises v. Borough of Whitehall, 877 A.2d 560, 567 (Pa. Commw. 2005)23 | 23 |
| Pa. State Ass'n of Jury Comm'rs v. Commw., 64 A.3d 61 1 (Pa. 2013) | 13 |
| Sameric Corp. v. Goss, 295 A.2d 277, 279 (Pa. 1972)..... | 7,11 |
| Schroak v. Pennsylvania State Police, 26 Pa.Cmwltth. 41, 362 A.2d 486 (Pa.Cmwltth.1976)..... | 23 |
| SEIU Healthcare v. Com., 104 A.3d 495 (Pa. 2014) | 7 |
| Small v. Horn, 554 Pa. 600, 609, 722 A.2d 664, 669 (1998) | 5 |
| Sommers v. Stork, 18 Pa. D. & C.4th 452, 455 (Com. Pl. 1992), aff'd, 160 Pa. Cmwltth. 696, 635 A.2d 1132 (1993)..... | 23 |
| Success Against All Odds v. DPW, 700 A.2d 1340, 1350 (Pa.Cmwltth.1997) | 5 |
| Summit Towne Ctr. v. Shoe Show, 828 A.2d 995, 1002-03 (Pa. 2003) | 4,11 |
| Valley Forge Historical Soc. v. Washington Mem'l Chapel, 426 A.2d 1123 (Pa. 1981) | 10 |
| Verardi v. Borough of Sharpsburg, 407 Pa. 246, 249, 180 A.2d 6, 8 (1962) | 5 |

Wm. Penn Parking Garage v. City of Pittsburgh, 464 Pa. 168, 192, 346 A.2d 269,
281 (1975). 14

Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. § 6107 22
18 Pa.C.S. § 6120 16, 18
53 Pa.C.S. § 36203. 21,22
53 Pa.C.S. § 3703 17
53 Pa.C.S. § 37423 17, 19, 21
71 Pa.C.S. § 1403 7
